

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 82,795

STANDARD HAVENS PRODUCTS, INC.,

Appellant,

vs.

**FERNANDO BENITEZ and ALINA
BENITEZ, his wife,**

Appellees.

On Certified Question from the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**THORNTON, DAVID, MURRAY, DAVIS
THORNTON & SREENAN, P.A.**

BY: KATHLEEN M. O'CONNOR

Florida Bar No. 333761

Attorneys for STANDARD HAVENS PRODUCTS

2950 Southwest 27th Avenue

Suite 100, Grove Professional Bldg.

Miami, Florida 33133-3704

Telephone: (305) 446-2646

Facsimile: (305) 441-2374

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
QUESTION CERTIFIED	17
ISSUES	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	21

I.

A MANUFACTURER CANNOT BE FOUND NEGLIGENT (OR STRICTLY LIABLE) WHERE IT DESIGNED A PRODUCT WITH SAFETY FEATURES IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE INDUSTRY STANDARDS AND WHERE AN ACCIDENT WAS CAUSED BY PLAINTIFF'S MISUSE OF THE PRODUCT BY DELIBERATELY DISREGARDING A DESIGNED SAFETY FEATURE THAT INDISPUTABLY WOULD HAVE PREVENTED THE ACCIDENT HAD IT BEEN EMPLOYED.	21
--	----

II.

A MANUFACTURER CANNOT BE FOUND LIABLE ON A CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENCE WHERE THE JURY SPECIFICALLY FOUND THAT PLAINTIFF KNOWINGLY MISUSED THE PRODUCT IN A MANNER UNFORESEEABLE TO THE MANUFACTURER.	42
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Auburn Machine Works Co., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 366 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1979)	45, 46
<i>Barati v. Aero Industries, Inc.</i> , 579 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 5th DCA), rev. denied, 591 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1991)	37, 38
<i>Benedict Pineapple Co. v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 55 Fla. 514, 46 So. 732 (Fla. 1908)	35
<i>Benitez v. Standard Havens Products, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1561 (11th Cir. 1993)	3, 4, 43
<i>Blackburn v. Dorta</i> , 348 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1977)	46
<i>Clark v. Boeing Co.</i> , 395 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	41-43, 45, 46
<i>Cohen v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 427 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	41, 45
<i>Department of Transportation v. Anglin</i> , 502 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	35, 40
<i>Derrer v. Georgia Electric Co.</i> , 537 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 3d DCA), rev. denied, 545 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1989)	38
<i>High v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 610 So. 2d 1259, 17 F.L.W. S350 (Fla. 1992)	43, 46
<i>Hoffman v. Bennett</i> , 477 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	39
<i>Hohn v. Amcar, Inc.</i> , 584 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	39
<i>Husky Industries, Inc. v. Black</i> , 434 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	24, 29
<i>Knox v. Delta International Machinery Corp.</i> , 554 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	24, 29, 30

CASES (Continued)

PAGE

<i>Kroon v. Beech Aircraft Corp.,</i> 628 F.2d 891 (5th Cir. 1980)	30, 32, 33, 42, 44
<i>Loughan v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.,</i> 749 F.2d 1519 (11th Cir. 1985)	41
<i>May v. Allied Chlorine & Chemical Products, Inc.,</i> 168 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964)	41, 42
<i>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.,</i> 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992)	31
<i>Mendez v. Honda Motor Co.,</i> 738 F. Supp. 481 (S.D. Fla. 1990)	24, 30, 44
<i>Miranda v. Home Depot, Inc.,</i> 604 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	38, 39
<i>Mosher v. Speedstar Div. of AMCA Int'l, Inc.,</i> 979 F.2d 823 (11th Cir. 1992)	47
<i>Perez v. National Presto Industries, Inc.,</i> 431 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 3d DCA), rev. denied, 440 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1983)	24, 25, 29, 31
<i>Pope v. Pinkerton-Hays Lumber Co.,</i> 120 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1st DCA), cert. denied, 127 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1961)	34-36
<i>Royal v. Black and Decker Manufacturing Co.,</i> 205 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 4th DCA), cert. denied, 211 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 1968)	24, 25, 29
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. Mullin,</i> 70 Fla. 450, 70 So. 467 (1915)	35
<i>Stahl v. Metropolitan Dade County,</i> 438 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	35, 40
<i>Talquin Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Amchem</i> <i>Products, Inc.,</i> 427 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	41, 43, 46
<i>Tampa Electric Co. v. Jones,</i> 138 Fla. 746, 190 So. 26 (1939)	34

CASES (Continued)

PAGE

Voynar v. Butler Manufacturing Co.,
463 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 4th DCA),
rev. denied, 475 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1985) 24, 29, 44, 45

Watson v. Lucerne Machine & Equipment, Inc.,
347 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2d DCA),
cert. denied, 352 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1977) 32, 43

West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.,
336 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1976) 25, 30, 31

Wickham v. Baltimore Copper Paint Co.,
327 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976),
cert. denied, 339 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1976) 41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

W. Page Keeton, et al., *Prosser and Keeton*
on the Laws of Torts (5th ed. 1984) 40, 47, 48
